Lecture 2
Introduction

& Uncountable Nouns :
* Uncountable nouns are substances, concepts etc. that we cannot divide into separate elements. 
# music, art, love, happiness                                   # advice, information, news 
# furniture, luggage                                                  # rice, sugar, butter, water 
# electricity, gas, power                                          # money, currency 
* We usually treat uncountable nouns as singular. We use a singular verb. For example:
# This news is very important.                               # Your luggage looks heavy. 
* We do not usually use the indefinite article a/an with uncountable nouns. We cannot say "an information" or "a music". But we can say a something of: 
# a piece of news.                                                    # a bottle of water. 
# One kilo of rice. 
* We can use some and any with uncountable nouns:
# I've got some money.                                         # Have you got any rice? 
* We can use a little and much with uncountable nouns:
# I've got a little money.                                        # I haven't got much rice. 
* Here are some more examples of countable and uncountable nouns:
	Countable
	Uncountable

	dollar
	money

	song
	music

	suitcase
	luggage

	table
	furniture

	battery
	electricity

	bottle
	milk

	report
	information

	tip
	Advice

	journey
	Travel

	job
	Work

	view
	scenery



& Pronouns: Personal Pronouns :
	Number 
	Person
	Gender
	Personal subject pronouns

	

Singular
	1st
	Male / female
	I

	
	2nd
	Male / female
	You

	
	3rd
	Male
	He

	
	
	Female
	She

	
	
	neuter
	It

	
Plural
	1st
	Male / female
	We

	
	2nd
	Male / female
	You

	
	3rd
	male/female/ neuter
	they



& Examples :
# I like coffee. 
# Do you like coffee? 
# Michael runs fast. He is a runner. 
# Mary is smart. She is clever. 
# The car is broken down. It doesn't work. 
# When my friends and I finish school, We go home. 
# Do you need a table for three? 
# John and Sami like sports. They play tennis a lot. 
& Examples :

I like coffee. 

Do you like coffee? 

Michael runs fast. He is a runner. 

Mary is smart. She is clever. 

The car is broken down. It doesn't work. 

When my friends and I finish school, We go home. 

Do you need a table for three? 

John and Sami like sports. They play tennis a lot. 

& Verb Be :
Present of be: am, is, are
Use the verb be to identify and describe people and things.
	subject
	be
	(not)
	

	I
	am
	

(not)
	a student

	You
We
They
	
are
	
	
nice

	He
She
It
	
is
	
	
from the USA



You can be used for singular and plural.
Example: You are a student. (singular)
Example: You are students. (plural) 

& Verb Be Contractions:

A contraction makes two words into one word. It has an apostrophe (’). 

•There are two negative contractions for: are not and is not 
	
	contractions

	Subject
	Be
	(not)
	Subject + be
	(not)
	Subject
	be + not

	I
	am
	

(not)
	I’m
	

(not)
	

	You
We
They
	are
	
	You’re
We’re
They’re
	
	You
We
They
	
aren’t

	He
She
It
	is
	
	He’s
She’s
It’s
	
	
	
isn’t



& Simple present Tense :
Exercise 1:
Complete the conversation with the verb be(am, is, are) : 
Ali: Hi. I _____ Ali. 
Eric: Hi. I ______ Eric. Where ______ you from, Ali? 
Ali: I _____ from Saudi Arabia. How about you? 
Eric: Britain, from London. 
Ali: My friends Paul and Omar _____ from Britain, too. 
Eric: Really? ______ your friends here now? 
Ali: No, they _____ not. Uh, I guess they _____ late. 
Eric: _______ the teacher here? 
Ali: yes, he _____ . He ____ over there. 
Eric: He looks nice. What _____ his name? 
Ali: I think it ______ Mr. Josh.
